,,-f.;"'__ARTs BOOK

awiling?

kM-815/815¢

High Post Bed, Single Needle Drop f
Feed Lock Strtch‘Machlne 8 _-;.,

KM-825/825C

- High Post-Bed; Twin-Needle Drop ~
-~ Feed" [Lock=Stitch: Machine e

PME-050826

From the library of: Superior S



CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body & Threading Mechanism

- T @mMMUADD

QB S AIEB FEBIH ..o 4
Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism

AEE QU HESTH BEH oo oeeeevrrnnaaaeeeeentis e e e e e e eea e e e e e et e e e e ee st e e e r s 6
Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

SR G RESR B ooevevvneeeeeee e 8
Feed Mechanism

THOIES B v eeenneemnnee e e e e ettt 10
Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

T T oy PPN PRUPPI 12
Post Mechanism

TEAEE B eneenneeme et ans 14
Accessories

o e N 16
Hook Cover (Hinge Type) Mechanism

AN = HH BRI ZEH(KM=-815C/825C) «+vvvnrmrnernnereeenieeeneesieennnn. 18
Gauge Parts

FHOIRD BETL e vvvmmmmeeeeeeee e e e e e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e s 20

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
Iy o &%E TE

atg P18 e
I I
A-10 A-12 A-29
A-16
- ! A-11 A3 A-11
A-47
T 29 MG,¢\14 T
__ A-46 -/
A Fres e
5 8 B 8 A-25
A-20
A2 ron—Ad g TL_?
A6 A21 A22 ||
AS a1 am| Y
i .
1 1
b A23  A-40
1 A-44 a4y
A-36 %—
|A45 ’
A8 o
—ia3n AH2

A-3

n

KU-aas

A-28

———
[

A-30

1 A-31

A-35 e
7\ /A p—]
wi

|
A-37
A-33- ! A-11
(= T
k 3

A1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

Q' Assem
Ret. No. Parts No. Name of Paris B ] K615 t:“m No.b!y
A-1 01-001A-8150 | Arm. Bed Base. Bed (Ass'y) olg}, vj=(F) 1Set | 1Set
A2 01-005A-8150 | Face Plate kikis 1 1
A SC-0174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fibol B2t 2YAH11/6" n=40) 3 3
A-4 01-031C-146L | Thread Guide For A-2 g 7o) 1 1
A5 SC-0120-2118 { Screw (9/64" n=40) Fabol Wl 2-2uAHY/64 n=40) 1 1
A6 01-144R-1230 { Rubber Plug For A-2(Large) g n2RuAg (4) 1 1
A7 01-110R-1230 | Rubber Plug For A-2(Small) W 2=l (F) 1 1
A-8 01-038M-2500 | Name Plate W AR op3 1 1
A-9 01-109A-8150 | Thread Take-Up Cover A# 7] A 1 1
A-10 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Fitol B3 H2AHI/6 n=40) 1 1
A-11 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap o} Hole) 4 4
A-12 44-021R-7400 | Rubber Cap W= 7|8 v 7 7
A-13 01-010A-5607 | Thread Retainer A Ao 1 2
A-14 SN-0121-4000 | Nut (15/64" n=28) #7z Y E(15/64° n=28) 1 2
A-15 44-101A-8130 | Oil Tank 209 &= 1 1
A-16 44-002M-8130 | Oil Tank Felt 2 WA P 1 1
A-17 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
A-18 01-108A-8130 | Oil Tank Cover 2.9 43 Ay 1 1
A-19 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64" n=40) el A 29/ n=40) 2 2
A-20 01-027A-1230 | Thread Guide With Three Holes e ARo|(&) 1
A-20-1 |01-027C-1230 | Nut For A-20 Ae) Aol vE 1
A-21 01-007C-3400 | Thread Guide For A-1 ola} Aok 1 1
A~ SC-0120-2118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) o] ) 2H2uAN9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-23 01-021A=-8150 | Thread Guide Lower stz o) 1 1
A-24 SC-0120-2118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) o) Pul 2eubaH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 | Brand Mark AF ol 32(PR) 1 1
A-26 01-024M-8150 | Model Mark 2 vlz 1
A-27 01-024 M-8250 | Model Mark 29 vz 1
A-28 01-126A-8150 | Upper Shaft Collar Cover 44 712t A¥ (A" 1 1
A-29 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64° n=40) 4ol AN 2-2uAH9/61 n=40) 2 2
A-30 01-032A-9570 | Rear Cover e (AW B") 1 1
A-31 SC-0548-4122 | Screw (3/16° n=28) Fikol 2t 2 2brH3/16" n=28) 3 3
A-32 01-030A-8150 | Slide Plate vz 1 1
A3 SC-0501-4120 | Screw (11/64° n=40) Frol 5244 LU a=1) 1 1
A-34 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate W 1 1
A-35 01-035P-7400 | Setting Pin For A-34 wag g 2 2
A-36 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
A-37 44-012C-1230 | Tube For A-36 45 ol = 1 1
A-38 44-026G-7400 | Holder For A-37 YEA o] 227 2 2
A-39 SC-0531-4125 | Screw (9/64” n=40) ol F29% F2AHY n=40) 1 1
A-40 SC-0176-4118 | Screw (11/64" n=40) ol T2 LIS n=40) 1 1
A-41 40-002A-8150 | Thread Tension Control Ass y Azxd BF2(R) 1
A-42 40-002A-8250 | Thread Tension Control Ass y Azl BA(R) 1
A-43 SC-A156-4118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fito) 3t et/ n=40) 1 1
A-44 SC-0498-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) el ¢ A2 n=40) 1 1
A-45 40-016A-8250 | Thread Release Pin ARdr 2 1
A-46 44-019M-7400 | Felt % g4 4 B/sjl=E
A-47 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) Fol Y3 JAHIS/6Y n=28) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
Y= S HiEEO A

B-48-5
B-48
B-45 o T
B-42 B-44 = - O
I B-48-1 | | B-48-2
B-43 oi S | B-20 B-21
B-46 | sl | ¥ | i1 '
= _ . B3 | W ¥ | OB4s3
B-47 2 -48- B-48-5 B-19
| "" B-9 B_?484 21 i
p B-7 B12| i 4
B-2 B0 o . 4
B-34 B-33 /
B-6 I =@ | H
B-38 - i= B-8 B-11 l u e ’B-‘IT
e B-13 p.15-1
- B-15
=l |
B-22 B-23
B-36 B-30 B-29
B-39 — (= o B3
B-40 = |] B-31
B-41 i
B24—g 4 B-26i ‘ <. B.27
Breh B-28

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

\]

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts & -] Kt -81(: tzu_m AS:ZW
B-1 02-001A-8150 | Upper Shaft 4% 1 1
B-2 02-002A-8150 | Link Cam 8= 53(HP) 1 1
B3 SC-0123-4422 | Screw (9/32" n=28) Fiol 3 F2HYR n=28) 1 1
B-4 SC-0124-4522 | Serew (9/32° n=28) kol b 2 HYR n=2) 1 1
B-5 SC-0504-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) Fo| 9 &AHI/4 n=40) 1 1
B-6 SC-0129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) o] WaUAKI/A n=40) 1 1
B-7 02-007A-8150 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) O aaki ) 1 1
B-8 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Fo] WaAHI5/64" n=28) 1 1
B-9 02-009M-7400 | Felt For B-7 A& AR dEA 1 1
B-10 02-021A-1230 | Collar For B-1 A2 ghe} 1 1
B-11 SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4° n=40) F2o] Y2 AHI/4 n=40) 2 2
B-12 02-004A-3400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) A& 4 1 1
B-13 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F#ol 43uhaHIs/H n=28) 1 1
B-14 44-017M-3400 | Felt, For B-12 A& 2R 4+ Y= 1 1
B-15 02-211A-1230 | Upper Shaft Gear Assembly ] 1 1
B-15-1 [SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4° n=40) Fdo] YaUAHI/ n=40) 2 2
B-16 02-013A-8150 | Upper Shaft Bushing (R) A5 334 1 1
B-17 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) Fkol AUKI5/64" n=28) 1 1
B-18 44-019M=-7400 | Felt For B-16 Z g A3 NE 1 1
B-19 02-006A-3400 | Pulley g 1 1
B-20 5C-0150-4122 | Screw (15/64° n=28) ol 34 2K/ n=28) 2 2
B-21 SC-0188-4124 | Screw (5/16" n="24) & io) uale) La}aH5/16" n=24) 1 1
B-22 04-001A-8150 | Needle Bar uhe) 1

B-23 04-001A-8250 | Needle Bar vl 1
B-24 04-002C-1230 | Needle Bar Thread Guide sl A7) 1

B-26 SC-A131-4522 | Screw (1/8” n=44) ool Wt KA n=4) 1

B-26 04-004A-8250 | Needle Clamp Az (1/16) 1
B-27 SC-0160~4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) o] Sdt H&UMAHYE n=40) 2
B-28 Needle vl 1 2
B-29 04-008A-8150 | Needle Bar Holder v 3ol 1 1
B-30 SC-0158-4122 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fito] @A 21 AH9/64 n=40) 1 1
B-31 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-29 A7) e 1 1
B-32 04-010A-8150 | Needle Bar Crank b 293 1 L
B-33 PN - 000277 - 00 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft Hazy A i 1
B-34 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
B-35 04-006A-1230 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block vhed Q] 239 1 1
B-36 04-008A-2350 | Necdle Bar Bushing (U) Hhsd] ARRA) 1 1
B-37 SC-0110-4115 | Serew (15/64° n=28) Fio] P2AH1/64 n=28) 1 1
B-38 04-104R-1230 | Rubber Cap For B-36 whzd AHEAlebg 1 1
B-39 04-015A-8150 | Needle Bar Bushing (L) vhpd 3134 1 1
B-40 SC-0110-4115 | Serew (15/64° n=28) o) B ahAH15/64 n=2) 1 1
B-41 04-005C-1230 | Thread Guide For B-39 i #34) Ah 1 1
B-42 02-004A-8270 | Thread Take-Up Lever Ala] 7] 1 1
B-43 08-001A-8130 | Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever A7) A=A 1 !
B-44 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fio] J3AHI5/64 n=28) 2 2
B-45 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A 1 1
B-46 02-003A-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder A7) Fto) 1 1
B-47 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-44 Y7 YE 1 1
B-48 03-010A-3710 | Upper Gear Case Assembly 3710 Aol x(F) 1 1
B-48-1 |03-009R-3710 | Oil Scal (A) L2948 (A) 1 1
B-48-2 [ 03-013R-3710 | Oil Sea! (B) 2.94(B) 1 1
B-48-3 |03-014R-3710| 0il Seal (C) 294(C) 1 1
B-48-4 |SC-0205-4122 | Screw (1/4° n=24) ol B4 A1/ n=24) 1 1
B-48-5 |SC-0109-4113 | Screw (M6) |7} 7o) o] 3L E (M6) 2 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
Sl % SS&E A

cof
0-31v c-33y
C-11 Cc-14
O B
c-15
c-30
- c-aza
c1 %
c-218 N £ .« baco C-35—o
7 oz P ‘
C4/ cs g
c13 " c10% %cs c-18
c-21-78_° =
b ‘c -21-2— :
' C21-1-——fg C2134]
c-21-6- ! -17 I
C-21-3B C 21.4 | % ; c C-20
/ -C21-5] SC21-11 i o
-~ o c2t- 10 c-21 7A c-19
c-21-9 . & —\C218 c-22 ‘ C-34
c25 <= ? C-36
ot c-24 ,O—'
c-37
c-26 4 ? =
c-27 i_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar;

Q Assem
Ref.No.| Parts No. Name of Parts & I "‘(’“ s sambly
c-1 05-301A~8150 | Roller Presser Bar L4 1 1
Cc-2 05-007A-8150 | Presser Bar Bracket 25d g7 B 1 1
c-3 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) F4ol W& HAHIS/64" n=28) 1 1
C-4 05-009A-8150 | Presser Foot Lifter g &2l7) 1 1
[ 05-018P-3400 | Hinge Pin For (-4 3 &el7) 8 1 1
c-6 SC-0512-4515 | Screw (11/64° n=40) Fdol HEUAH1/61 n=40) 1 1
Cc-7 05-025S-38LB | Sub Press Adjusting Screw Bz oty x4 4} 1 1
c-8 05-026S-38LB | Presser Adjusting Screw e 23 At 1 1
c-9 05-027C-38LB | Nut For C-8 =24 YAl AV = 1 1
Cc-10 05-028G-38LB | Adjusting Spring For C-21-3 Yl oty 2y Asxe) 1 1
c-11 05-029G-38LB | Sub Spring For C-21-3 x5t obg B AxE) 1 1
c-12 05-009A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing (L) g 8hAl 1 1
c-13 SC-0110-4115 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fiol Y2LHH15/61" n=28) 1 1
C-14 05-112C-8150 | Knee Lifting Lever Link 2828 Huy=z 1 1
c-15 05-013S-8150 | Hinge Screw For C-14 FE&Y A= b 1 1
C-16 05-014A-8150 | Knee Lifting Lever Link Bracket TE&d AvEla g4 1 1
c-17 40-103A-8150 | Thread Tension Release Ax37| 1
c-18 40-008A-8250 | Thread Tension Release Al d7] 1
c-19 40-004S-8150 | Hinge Screw For C-17, 18 An7] A} 1 1
C-20 40-010G-8150 | Return Spring For C-17. 18 Aea7] gyl Axd) 1 1
C-21-1 [81-104A-8260 | Roller Presser Bracke: 2898 xt vl 1 1
C-21-2 |81-003S-8260 | Stud For C-21-1 vepll AAuA} 1 1
C-21-3A | 05-017A-8150 | Roller Presser Foot (L) 289 n9 1 1
C-21-3B | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot (S) 2¢8 x7uH 826) x =
C-21-4 |SC-0199-2700 | Screw (11/64° n=40) Fol vllg AF2bAH1/61 n=40)| 1 1
C-21-5 | 04-005P~8260 | Stopper Pin For C-21-1 yl Axy 3 1
c21-6 | SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64° n=40) o) o9 Aebhye a=w) | 2 2 | C2A
217 [81-017A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder (S) 288 279 vhrehl) $0i(4) 1| Roller Presser
C-21-7B | 81-007 A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder (L) 2849 i ity Foi(d) ] i"::;:’
C-21-8 |81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide (1/16) 2%8 x5 uheehd(1/16) 1 B
C-21-9 | 81-005W-8260 | Washer For C-21-8 288 x8 &9 oM 1 Roller Presser
C-21-10 [SC-0130-1230 | Screw (1/8" n=44) Fiol 3 22 H1/8 n=4) 1 Foot(S)
C-21-11 | 04-004G-8260 | Spring For C-21-1 Mgk Axd 1 1 Assembly( * )
c-22 05-101A-8150 | Flat Presser Bar g x
c-24 05-018A-8150 | Holder For Presser Foot i Fo 1 1
Cc-25 SC-0543-4525 | Serew (11/64" n=40) F4o] B2t 22ubaK11/64" n=40) 2 2
C-26 SC-0157-2118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fdol 2t 22uaH9/64" n=40) 1 1
c-27 05-012A-1230 | Flat Presser Foot Assembly o x4t =
C-30 43-001A-8150 | Knce Lifting Lever Y A 1
c-31 43-0095-1230 | Stud For C-30 549 A4 WA} 1 1
Cc-32 43-003A-3400 | Connection Holder RELYYE Fo] 1 1
c-33 43-004S-3400 | Hinge Screw For C-32 2849 A 1 1
Cc-3 43-005A-8150 | Knee Lifter Pull Rod FEEUE 1 1
C-35 SN-0119-4000 | Nut (3/16" n=28) |2 E(3/16" n=28) 1 1
C-36 43-005A-3400 | Knee Lifting Link Assembly 2HEY Pa2(=z) 1 1
c-37 43-006G-3400 | Spring For C-36 &Y 2xd 1 1
C-38 SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fio) F2d s n=dn| 2 2
A The "»” Mark is Option Parts,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism
ojoj= A

D-1-3
D-49 .S 1l p-1-2

\ D-4
D-48 ) 0ig
D.-1-1 D-20 | |D-21
D-41 S 16 D i @ D-19
- —
D-7 D-6 !
O -
QD-40 D-13 B-18
-4D-37 0% pyo ¥ D .
' D-39 [l u D-12
D-38 D-9
= D11 |
D-47
D-58
Brid D-53 D-50 D-60
m Ce— & D-59
1 _l 1 1 D-56
D-33 D-34 D-54 D-51
T D-55  D-52 D-57
D-32 1D-35
D-31
o H
D-45
D-30  D-24
-4
*D-28 O k= oD . T p23
[s—}
D-27 &= &sD-29 11
i D-26 D-22
D-43-1 D-25
QO == -
har == D-44-1
D43 D-44

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar:

Q'ty Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts # A L] K615 KHH625 No.
D-1-1 06-001A-8130 | Feed Cam 3| =74 (HP) 1 1
D-1-2 | SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) 4ol YEAH15/64” n=28) 2 2
D-1-3 | 06-007C-1600 | C-Ring For D~1-1 APA = A€HIY(20D) 1 1
D-2 06-002A-3400 | Connection Ring For Y-Rod gle)R = A749Y 1 1
D-3 44-018M-3400 | Felt For D-2 Spo) = 978 g4 Y& 1 1
D-4 44-015C-3400 | Oil Fell Holder For D=2 Asle-% 7 #= F4%o) 1 1
D-5 06-002A-8130 | Y-Rod S}o)] R E=(HP) 1 1
D6 06-032A-1230 [ Stud For D-5 wolx 237 47 dut 1 1
D-7 SN-0107-4000 | Nut (9/32" n=28) /7] =(9/32" n=28) 1 i
D-8 06-031A-1230 | Feed Link Jo|l= Y= 1 1
D9 06-003A-8130 | Feed Link Connecting Shaft Jole A A4S 1 1
D-10 SC-0122-4522 | Screw (15/647 n=28) ol 33 22U AH15/61" n=28) 2 2
D-11 06-004A-8130 | Feed Regulator ¥o]l= 2A7|(HP) 1 1
D-12 06-009A-3400 | Feed Regulator Shaft o= xAS 1 1
D-13 SC-0122-4522 | Screw (15/64” n=28) ol 33 A2 AH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-14 06-010A-3400 | Feed Regulator Bushing EOEEX TR 1 1
D-15 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fitol HEuA15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-16 06-013A-8150 | Feed Regulator Dial Shaft o= 2 tjo|} & 1 1
D-17 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For D-16 t}olot & 9.8 1 1
D-18 06-012C-123A [ Feed Regulator Dial ool (=) 1 1
D-19 SC-0193-4122 | Screw (3/167 n=28) $3o] 33t 2} AH3/16” n=28) 1 1
D-20 06-012P-7400 | Pin For D-18 tlolgt A 1 1
D-21 06-027G-7400 | Spring For D-18 tholat A=) 1 1
D-22 06-007A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank 43 dd IFA(F) 1 1
D-23 06-006P-8130 | Conncction Pin For D-21 48 Uy IEaF) 4239 1 1
D-24 SC-0175-4522 [ Serew (11/64" n=40) el 32t 2 AH11/64" n=40) 1 1
D=2 S(C-0497-4122 | Serew (3/16" n=28) Fbol g 2AHI/16 n=28) 2 2
D-26 06-023A-1230 | Feed Rock Shaft 2 1 1
D-27 06-008A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (F) 3 e HpA) 1 1
D-28 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) 3ol PEHHI5/64" n=28) 1 1
D-29 06-009A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) £33 Add 334 1 1
D-30 §C-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) Fo] Y3 IAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-31 06-008A-1230 | Feed Bar Crank ol 43 283 1 1
D-32 SC-0307-4122 | Serew (3/16° n=32) F#o] 2t 2UAH3/6" n=152) 2 2
D-33 06-009A-1230 | Feed Bar Shalt g3 & 1 1
D=3 [06-002W-2350 | Washer For D-32 a4 43 & 94 1 1
D-3  |S5C-0122-4522 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fito] 3% FL2UA/M n=28) 1 1
D-36 06-010A-8130 | Feed Bar 4 83 1 1
D-37 06-026A-3400 | Feed Bar Block Shaft Y ¥R Y & 1 1
D-38 SC-0128-4118 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Fol du] 2 KB n=40) 1 1
D-39 06-127A-3400 | Feed Bar Block Y 9 8810/16) 1 1
D-40 06-029A-3400 | Feed Lifting Shaft Crank (F) £ 2B =a2(H) 1 1
D-41 SC-0497-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=28) Fio] ¢ F2uUAH3/I6 n=28) 1 1
D-42 06-039A-8150 | Feed Lifting Shaft £ 1 1
D-43  |sC-0360-4415 | Screw (3/8" n=28) Fitol HEAGA n=28) 1 1 D-43
D-43-1 [06-0315-3400 | Nut For D-43 E9 AAJA VE 1 1 Ass y
D-44  [SC-0358-4415 | Serew (3/8" n=28) Fite) W EHAH3/8 n=28) 1 1 D-44
D-44-1 [06-0315-3400 | Nut For D-44 Ed 2 A A VE 1 1 Ass y
D-45 06-032A-1230 | Stud For Crank Rod o= 237 47 AL 1 1
D-46 SN-0107-4000 | Nut (9/32" n=28) |7 E(9/32° n=28) 1 1
D-47 06-013A-8130 | Crank Rod aPa &= 1 1
D-48 44-023M-3400 | Felt For D-47 e s 3570 22 fA4QE 1 1
D-19 44-015C-3400 | Oil Felt Holder For D-48 Alel $590 Re A3l 1 1
D-50 06-060A-3400 | Feed Regulator Arm Assembly oA FWA(F) 1 1
D-51 SC-A174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fio] B2t A& AH11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-52 SC-0184-4118 | Screw (3/16" n=28) Fo) Ju] Z2AH3/16 n=28) 1 1
D-53 06-135C-2350 | Upper Spring Holder oz FHw A3 Pol(4h 1 1
D-54 $C-0307-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=32) ol 3 2316 n=32) 1 1
D-55 06-003G-8130 | Reverse Lever Spring 43 HY QY ~x3 1 1
D-56 06-052A-8150 | Reverse Lever Shaft 43 HH 1 1
D-57 06-036C-2500 | Feed Regulator Lever 94 # 1 1
D-58 06-053W-1230 [ Washer For D-57 gy o1A 1 1
D-59 SC-0185-4124 | Screw (3/16” n=32) Fike] upalgd 2UALH/ 16" n=32) 1 1
D-60 SC-0186-4118 | Screw (3/16" n=32) Fio] Y] H&pAH3/16" n=32) 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ol
=]

= 2O 2

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

E-2 |
L I
21 ©
E-3
E-5 u E-4
E-6
E-26 E-8 E-7
‘-'.:: % ' & 1 u -
s THLEE b E-27
S L E-9
E-11 E-10
E-16 E-23 E-24 ﬂ
i ‘E-16-1' » E-18 E.22 E-24-1°+= '
E-151 o N « £.00 E21 ] o o e
Sr— - . =
E-14 E-17 = E19 E-12-1
—_— : — E-12
E-13 _—
A 1EA  E251
1 E-25-2
E-25-4 *
E-25-3

1 E

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref.No. | Parts No. Name of Parts # 9 KMs1s Kiazs| No.

E-1 03-001A-8130 | Upright Shaft A% 1 1

E-2 02-212A-1230 | Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) Assembly | 3}& A}7]ei(2) 1 1 B2

E-2-1 | SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/47 n=40) ol WaUAU/M n=a0) | 2 2 Ass'y
E-3 03-002A-3400 | Upright Shaft Bushing (U) s 4R 1 1

E-4 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) FHo) YEHAHIS/64 n=28) 1 1

E-5 03-007M=-3710 | Felt For E-3 & R4 Qe 1 1

E-6 03-002A-8130 | Upright Shaft Bushing (M) A& B8 1 1

E-7 $C-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) 4ol BEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-8 03-007 M-3710 | Felt For k-6 ol AbtA) = 1 1

E-9 03-003A-8130 | Upright Shaft Bushing (L) Al 34 1 1

E-10 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Fiol WEHAHI5/64 n=28) 1 1

E-11 | 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-9 q& 43 4= 1 1 E-12
E-12 | 02-213A-1230 | Upright Shaft Lower Gear(L) Assembly | )2 8}7]ej(z) 1 1 Ass'y
E-12-1 |SC-A120-4515 | Screw (1/47 n=40) F#ol WA/ n=40) 2 2

E-13 07-001A-8150 | Lower Shaft & 1 1

E-14 07-002A-1600 | Lower Shaft Bushing (F) 34 AR 1 1

E-15 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) 8ol WaRHI5/64" n=28) 1 1

E-16 07-004A-8150 | Lower Shaft Gear(F) Assembly & 7)ol(x) 1 2 E-16
E-16-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (174" n=40) Fiol YEUAH1/4" n=40) 2 4 Ass'y
E-17 08-003A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing (M) & R4 1 1

E-18 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fol PEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-19 44-019A-1230 | Collar For E-13 29 Y= slek 1 1

E-20 $C-0104-5607 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fol YauhAH11/64 n=40) 2 2

E-21 08-004A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing (R) 32 34 1 1

E-22 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Fiel PErH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-23 03-007M=-3710 | Felt For E-21 d3 A8 4= 1 1

E-24 02-214A-1230 | Lower Shaft Gear(R) Assembly 2 sl7)l(2) 1 1 B2
E-24-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (174" n=40) Fol WAAHI/MA n=40) 1 1 Ass'y
E-25 03-016A-8130 | Lower Gear Case Assembly #7]0) AoA(2) 1 1

E-25-1 [03-015R-3710 | Oil Seal (D) 204(D) 1 1

E-252 |03-017R-3710 | Oil Seal (E) 2 AA(E) 1 1

E-25-3 |SC-0174-4122 | Screw (11/64° n=40) Fio] 33 LAH11/64 n=40) 1 1

E-25-4 |SC-0205-4122 | Screw (1/4" n=24) Fiol ¥ 2 =29 1 1

E-26 44-003A-8130 | Lower Shaft Gear Case 32 7)o Alola 1 1

E-27 SC-0184-4118 | Screw (3/16” n=28) Fol @l 22ubaH3/16" n=28) 2 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Post Mechanism

2E 3
F-35 F-35
0000 o
F33T T T TF34 T F-33
F-30 F-26 F-29 F-28
F-32 F-32 F-32 F-32 F36 F-36
o= -y P - 1 -
— - 3= - = =
- g - - -
— - > a =
F-31
bt : F10  F-8
F5O O g 5 e
. 311 F-11 —CGEIED F25 F24 Fo5  pg7
= | o
= ' F-38
F-66 11
1l
~11
F-62 F-61 F-863 -
ﬂ ﬂ @F-SS :
gl
- F s F-45 &
n F-49
e ﬁ F-55 &
F-19 17 . A Fs0
. F13 F12 _ F-18
_ F-21 :
5 R Qo . 6 (..4
T“ 4 F14 F15 = ([ a7
F-48 i
b {! 44
g F56 F57 | ™.
I
== OF-23 F-58
F-22 n = F-59
F-60 | o
. mwm
[F-60-1 |

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Q'ty

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts # ;] K615 No.
F-1 09-001A-8150 | Post XAE 1

F-2 09-001A-8250 | Post XAE 1
F-3 SC-0344-4125 | Screw (5/16" n=24) 4ol 3o A2 6/16" n=21) 2 2
F-4 SC-0253-4118 | Screw (1/4" n=28) F¥ol gyl Ak n=28) 2
F-5 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-3. F-4 Mg FUAF A 2 4
F-6 09-005A-8150 | Feed Dog Lever Bt B | 1 1
F-7 06-053M-7400 | Felt For F6 FEXER 1 1
F-8 09-005C-8270 | Guide Plate For F-6 B4 e wkat 1

F-9 09-005C-8270 [ Guide Plate For F-6 4 &y wriw 1
F-10 SC-0501-4120 | Serew (11/64° n=40) ol $2AA Feub /e n=0)| 2

F-11 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/647 n=40) ol $29% Z2AHIV6 n=40) 2
F-12 09-006S-8270 | Slide Block Shaft selole £ A} 1 1
F-13 09-0085-8270 | Screw For F-12 Do e P e B 24 b 20 4 1 1
F-14 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block (10/16) &y &efol= 89 1 1
F-15 09-009W-8270 | Washer For F-12 Felol= 19 oA 1 1
F-16 SN-0116-4000 | Nut (1/4" n=40) 2 E (1/4" n=40) 1 1
F-17 09-015A-8150 | Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) U(z2&8 =) 1

F-18 09-015A-8250 | Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) F(2ge e=FU48) 1
F-19 09-017A-8150 | Feed Dog (Flat Presser Type) Y epite) x

F-21 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Fiol F28% AR n=4) 1 1
F-22 06-0085-8270 | Stud For Feed Bar F A Ja 1 1
F-23 SN-0115-4000 | Nut (3/16" n=32) %21 E(3/16" n=32) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 | Post Left Cover zae AW 1

F-25 SC-0501-4120 | Screw (11/64" n=40) ol F2AA A2/ n=i0) | 4

F-26 09-021C-8230 | Post Front Cover (U) e Av(H) 4 1
F-27 09-022C-8230 | Post Front Cover (L) A Av(H) 3 1
F-28 09-123C-8170 | Post Right Cover (F) z2e Av(H) $- 1

F-29 09-124C-8170 | Post Left Cover (R) x2e AW(F) 3 1

F-30 09-023C-8230 | Post Rear Cover (U) z2ae Hu(F) A 1
F-31 09-024C-8230 | Post Rear Cover (L) XAE AW (F) 3} 1
F-32 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fiol 293 A n=40) 16
F-33 SC-0537-4125 | Serew (3/16" n=32) ol 5234 24 H3/16" n=32) 1 3
F-34 SC-0538-4125 [ Serew (3/16" n=32) ol 328 A2uAH3/16 n=32) 1
F-35 01-023C-3710 | Washer For I'-33. F-34 2}A5 1 4
F-36 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64° n=40) ol 34 F2uAhe/6e” n=40) 8

F-37 09-002A-8170 | Post Support FAE 4 1

F-38 SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64" n=40) ol B3 U6 =40 ] 4 2
F-39 SC-0326-4122 | Screw (5/16" n=24) F¥ol B3 A2UAH5/16 n=24) 2 4
F-40 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-39 AE HUA =hA 2 4
F-41 09-004A-8130 | Saddle AE 1 1
F-42 SC-0326-4122 [ Screw (5/16° n=24) Fiol ¥ }2UAH5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-43 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-42 AE AU oA 2 1
F-44 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 4
F-45 44-020C-7400 | Felt For F-41 x A 34 9 1 2
F-46 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 2
F-47 SC-0365-4118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) $3to) Jul 2uAH9/64 n=40) 2 2
F-48 09-040A-8150 | Hook Shaft bd il 1 2
F-49 09-014A-8270 | Opener 2.3y 1 4
F-50 09-0155-8270 | Stud For F-49 2.3 ghAt 1 2
F-51 09-016A-8270 | Fork For F-49 CEE ] 1 2
F-52 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fiol T3 A2/ n=40) 2 2
F-53 09-036A-8570 | Rotary Hook Assembly 7}o} 1sct 2sot
F-54 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin X 1 2
F-55 SC-0147-4114 [ Screw (9/64" n=40) AN BEE(9/64 n=40) 1 2
F-56 09-001A-8130 | Collar For F-48 x 2 glet 1 2
F-57 SC-0129-4515 [ Serew (1/4” n=40) el 9EAHI/4 n=10) 1 2
F-58 06-040A-1230 | Bushing For F-48 £ LA 1 4
F-59 SC-0499-4515 [ Serew (11/64° n=40) il B2uAH11/64" n=40) 1

F-60 09-053A-8150 | Hook Shaft Gear Assembly it ke L&) 1 1 F-60
F-60-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (174" n=40) ol PFAHI/A4 n=40) 2 Ass y
F-61 09-054A-8150 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) Ay eFUL) 1

F-62 09-054A-8250 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) ALY L) 1
F-63 09-056A-8150 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) Ay ey 1

F-65 SC-0310-4119 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F4ol A4 22uAH9/64 n=40) 2

F-66 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7hot & &etol= 1 2

A The “=" Mark is Option Parts.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Accessories
HAI M

G-8 G-6 et G-1
S G-12
s &21 g4
I M| i
G-7 G5 ~
i - Htar
i ? G2 __ .
G-10 |
0 G311 1 G-9 UCENE iND €
|| o - 8

G-16 G-17
:

~ZG-264
G-26-5
G-19
G-26
P e
G-25

G-24 @ e 3

s G22108 | ¢

| \, A
Sonts G222 G-22-14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Q' Assemb
Ref.No.| Parts No. Namo of Parts & U P AN i
G-l 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag LR 1 1
G2 91-004C-7400 | Head Hinge L E 2 2
G-3 SC-0118-4119 | Screw (1/4" n=24) Fiol A F2BHIA n=2) 3 3
G-4 01-036S-8150 | Screw For G-2 A4 ZAAHR) 1 1
G-5 91-106R-7400 | Rubber Cushion For Hinge ¥z n2(d) 2 2
G6 91-103R-7400 | Head Cushion YA LH(L) 4 4
G-7 91-002C-1230 | Driver (L) Egtelni(d) 1 1
G-8 91-003C-1230 | Driver (M. S) ebol(F, 4) 1 1
G9 Needle vy 1Set | 1Set
G-10 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin nul 4 1
G-11 91-001C-8270 | Machine Head Cover a4 #ul (&) 1 1
G-12 91-008C-1230 | Oil Tank 29 A 1 1
G-13 91-011C-1230 | Oiler 3k 1 1
G-14 91-002C-7400 | Oil Receiver A 1 1
G-15 91-007C~-7400 | Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7)7] 1 1
G-16 01-024M-7400 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply 44 F% 4= 1 1
G-17 Nail 2 14 14
G-18 41-001A-1230 | Bobbin Winder Assembly A7) (&) 1Set | 1Set
G-19 41-002A-1230 | Thread Stand Assembly A Fol(2) 15et
G-19-1 |91-0038-2302 | Screw For G-19 F1pAb 3
G-20 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly Als3Tol(2) (3EAMRY) 1Set
G-21 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest TR A2 1 1
G-22 43-007A-3400 | Knee Lifting Ass'y FEEI(=) 1 1
G-22-1 |[43-101C-3400 | Knee Lifter Arm 54 & 1 1
G-22-2 | 43-103R-3400 | Knee Lifter Pad 5 Uy oy 1 1
G-22-3 | 43-104C-3400 | Knce Lifter Pad Holder 25 9 n53elg 1 1
G-22-4 | 43-102C-3400 | Connection Link For G-22-3 75wl 2 44 f=2 1 1
G-22-5 | 43-108S5-1230 | Set Screw For G-22-1 28 WA 472 33 A3t 1 1
G-22-6 |43-108C-3400 | Knee Lifter Shaft & 2R B 1 1 G-22
G-22-7 | 43-106C-1230 | Connection Crank For G-22-1 53 42 a3a 1 1 L‘?&fg
G-22-8 | SC-0181-4116 | Screw (5/16" n=28) Abzt F&UAH5/16” n=28) 2 2 Ass'y
G-22-9 | 43-106C-3400 | Stopper Crank & &% 289 1 1
G-22-10 | SC-0181-4116 | Screw (5/16" n=28) A4zt P& AH5/16" n=28) 1 1
G-22-11 [ 43-109C-3400 | Connection Crank For G-22-13 28 6% =A% 94 3Pa| 1 1
G-22-12 | SC-0181-4116 | Serew (5/16" n=28) Abzt B Z3AH5/16" n=28) 2 2
G-22-13 | 43-105C-3400 | Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate 5 ¥ 230 1 1
G-22-14 | 43-107C-3400 | Bracket For G-22-6 g 9% nepl 2 2
G-23 43-010G-3400 | Return Spring For G-22-1 55 95 oyl Ax9) 1 1
G-24 91-001S-3400 | Screw For G-22-14 Fuhah 4 4
G-25 44-040A-8150 | Oil Pan 23 (2) 1 1
G-26 60-101A-8150 | Belt Cover Ass'y WeA(x) 1Set | 1Set
G-26-1 |60-001A-8150 | Belt Cover “A" ey “A" 1 1
G-26-2 | 60-004A-640L | Belt Cover “B” WEeFAs "B 1 1 ,‘;ﬁ
G-26-3 |SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64” n=40) ol o9 Aabe n=an)| 2 2 1:2"5
G-26-4 |SC-0546-4518 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fol ful 2euaH15/6" n=2) 3 3
G-26-3 | 11-017W-2700 | Felt Washer F¥llole B Foly 2 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Hook Cover (Hinge Type) Mechanism
BEAM L 3 DA ARG

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ret.No. | Parts No. Name of Parts B 9 mmgt:u-azs Rssembly
H-1 01-024M-815C | Model Mark 2] ola 1

H-2 09-021A-815C | Post Left Cover zxre A3 1

H-3 09-166A-8150 | Post Right Cover(F) x2e A (A) 1

H-4 09-167A-8150 | Post Left Cover(R) xrE Av(F) 1

H-5 09-0501-4120 | Screw(11/64" n=40) ol FTAN AU n=a [ 4

H-6 01-023C-3710 | Washer F-33, F-34 844 5 2 6
H-7 SC-0537-4125 | Serew(3/16" n=32) Fe B AN n=RY 2 5
H-7-1 [SC-0538-4125 | Screw(3/16" n=32) o) Btz 216 n=32) 1
H-8 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Fiol YA F2ubahy/ee n=40) | 6

H-9 09-0815-8670 | Screw For H-10. 23 Az Aoa} 2 2
H-10 09-054A-815C | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) A(2gy xftE) 1

H-11 09-002A-815C | Post Support xAEe Ui 1

H-12 09-001A-815C | Post EAE 1

H-13 09-037A-8150 | Saddle AE(EEA) 1 2
H-14 09-062A-8150 | Hook Cover EAW(=) 1 2
H-15 SC-A170-4124 | Screw AW Fha} 2 4
H-16 09-0498-8670 | Hook Cover Stopper AW A2 1 2
H-17 SC-A131-4522 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Fo) et A2 n=d4) 1 2
H-18 01-024M-825C | Model Mark =2 o3 1
H-19 09-068A-8250 | Post Cover(Front)-Upper xre A, 44) 1
H-20 09-069A-8250 | Post Cover(Rear)-Upper xxe AW(E ) 1
H-21 09-022C-8230 | Post Cover(Front)-Lower xxe AW(A, b 1
H-22 09-024C-8230 | Post Cover{ Rear)-Lower x2e Av(F 3 1
H-23 09-001A-825C | Post EArE 1
H-24 09-054A-825C | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) A2y xPiy) 1
H-25 SC-0502-4125 | Serew(9/64” n=40) Firol F2dd AWM n=40) 12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Gauge Parts
HIO| X &A|

= MODEL : KM-815, KM-815C

ama Ol oty Needle Plate o
Feed Dog Posas: Foot Presser Foot
Slide-Type Cover-Type
[ ) % —= Remark
| '
e 4
Gauge Type
Ref. No. F-61 F-63 H-10 F-17 F-19 Cc-24 C-21-3A C-21-3B Cc-27
ller Presser 05-017A-8150 | 81-011A-8260
Roller Prese 09-054A-8150 - 09-054A-815C | 09-015A-8150 = » ) -
Foot @36(Standard) | @26(Option)
PlateFE‘rﬁsser - 09-036A-8150 - - 09-017A-8150 | 05-018A-8150 - - 05-012A-1230
m MODEL : KM-825, KM-825C
ms DUEarts Needle Plate
Feed Dog | Needle Clamp | Needle Guide Presser Foot
Slide-Type Cover-Type
: Remark
1
Gauge Type
Inch | MM F-62 H-24 F-18 B-26 C-21-8 C-21-3A C-21-3B I-1
N . . = = N Roller-
116 1.6 | 09-054A-8250 | 09-054A-825C (4-011A-8260 | 81-01BA-8260 | 05-017A-8150 | 81-011A-8260 s
09-015A-8250 - Roller
332 | 2.4 | 09-154A-8250 | 09-154A-825C 04-081A-8260 | 81-006A-8260 | (@%i)-Standard | ( @26)-Option i )
ype
N o - Flat-
1/8 3.2 D1-035A-8260 - 0G-011A-8260 | 04-031A-8260 = = = 03-310A-7400 e
. o Flat-
3/16 4.8 01-048A-8260 - 06-041A-8260 | 04-061A-8260 - = = 05-310A-7400 Type
. ~ B Flat-
1/4 6.4 01-155A-8260 - 06-021A-8260 | (4-041A-8260 = = = 05-010A-7400 Ty
- - . o Flat-
a8 9.5 01-036A-8260 = 06-031 A-8260 04-504 A-8260) - - = 05-610A-7400 Type

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






